

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HARD DRIVE PRODUCTIONS, INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No.: 1:11-cv-01741
)	
v.)	Judge Bates
)	
DOES 1-1,495)	Magistrate Judge Facciola
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	

**AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION'S BRIEF REQUESTING
RECONSIDERATION AND STAY OF DECEMBER 21 ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. The December 21 Order Erroneously Forecloses Any Application of the First Amendment to the Motions to Quash.3

 A. The Right to Engage in Anonymous Speech is Protected by the First Amendment. 4

 B. The First Amendment Requires That The Motions to Quash Subpoenas For Identification Filed Under Seal Be Accepted And Considered Under Seal. 6

II. HDP Has Not Established Personal Jurisdiction Over Most of the Defendants Nor A Good Faith Basis for Jurisdictional Discovery.8

 A. Jurisdictional Discovery Requires a Showing of Good Cause. 9

 B. HDP Has Not Shown Good Cause To Expect That Defendants Were Domiciled in this District. 10

 C. HDP Has Not Made a Plausible Showing that the Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over the Defendants Based on Alleged Acts of Copyright Infringement Occurring in “Every Jurisdiction, Including This One.” 10

III. Mass Joinder is Improper.12

 A. Federal Courts Are Increasingly Rejecting Attempts at Mass Joinder Such As HDP Attempts Here. 13

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Established a Concert of Action Among Defendants. 14

 C. Plaintiff Has Not Shown a Question of Law or Fact in Common to All Defendants. 15

 D. Mass Joinder Will Unfairly Prejudice Defendants. 16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Achte/Neunte Boll Kino Beteiligungs Gmbh & Co. v. Does 1-4,577,
736 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 7, 8, 12

ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Service Consultants,
293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002) 11

Arista Records LLC v. Does 1-19,
551 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....6

Best W. Int’l, Inc. v. Doe,
CV-06-1537-PHX-DGC, 2006 WL 2091695 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006)..... 5

BMG Music v. Does 1-203,
No. 04-0650, 2004 WL 953888 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2004)..... 13, 15

BMG Music v. Does 1-4,
No. 06-1579, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53237 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2006)..... 13

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.,
525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... 4, 5

Call of the Wild Movie, LLC v. Does 1-1,062,
770 F. Supp. 2d 332 (D.D.C. 2011) 4, 6

Caribbean Broad. Sys. Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC,
148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 9, 11

Coleman v. Quaker Oats,
232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000) 16

Coughlin v. Rogers, 130 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1997) 14, 15

Dendrite Int’l, Inc. v. Doe No. 3,
775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)..... 5, 6

Doe v. Cahill,
884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) 5

Grandbouche v. Clancy,
825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987) 5

GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.,
199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 9

Guest v. Leis,
255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001) 6

Helmer v. Doletskaya,
393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 11

Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Doe,
385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 5

In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.,
257 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C.),
rev'd on other grounds, 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 4

Interscope Records v. Does 1-14,
558 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Kan. 2008) 4

IO Group Inc. v. Does 1 -435,
No. 10-4382, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14123 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2011) 12, 13

LaFace Records v. Does 1-38,
2008 WL 544992 (E.D.N.C. Feb 27, 2008) 3, 13, 14

LFP Internet Group LLC v. Does 1-3,120,
No. 10-2095 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2011) 13, 14, 15

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) 4, 5, 6

Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe,
170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007) 5

Mosley v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 1974) 14

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 5

N Nu Image, Inc. v. Does 1-23,322,
799 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) 9, 10, 11, 16

Pacific Century Int'l, Ltd. v. Does 1-101,
No. 11-2533 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2011) 14, 15

Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-72,
 No. 1:11-cv-00058-RMU-JMF, 2012 WL 177864 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2012) 9, 11

People Pictures, LLC v. Group of Participants in Filesharing Swarm Identified by Hash: 43F4CFD05C115EE5887F680B0-CA73B1BA18B434A,
 No. 11-cv-1968, 2011 WL 6758462 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2011) 11

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 4

Rundquist v. Vapiano SE,
 798 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2011) 9

Savage v. Bioport, Inc.,
 460 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006) 9

Shelley v. Kraemer,
 334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 5

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977) 5

Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD,
 596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009)..... *passim*

Solers, Inc. v. Doe,
 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009) 4

Sony Music Entm’t Inc. v. Does 1-40,
 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 4, 5

Talley v. California,
 362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... 4

Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Does 1-12,
 No. 04-4862 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2004) 13

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Does 1-4,
 64 Fed. R. Serv. 3d 305 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... 4

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Does 1-51,
 No. 04-0704 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2004)..... 13, 16

United States v. Christie,
 624 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 6

United States v. Jones,
 No. 10-1259, 565 U.S. ___, ___, 2012 WL 171117 (Jan. 23, 2012)..... 6

Voltage Pictures LLC v. Does 1-5,000,
 79 Fed. R. Serv. 3d 891 (D.D.C. 2011) 12

VPR Internationale v. Does 1-1017,
 No. 11-2068 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2011) 15

Washington v. Sandoval,
 No. 10-0250, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43377 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2011)..... 15

W. Coast Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-2010,
 Case No. 3:10-CV-93 (N.D. W.Va., Dec. 16, 2010) 3, 13

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 9

Statutes

D.C. Code § 13-422 (2001)..... 9

D.C. Code § 13-423 (2001)..... 9, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. am. 1 *passim*

U.S. Const. am. 4 6
